

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

MERRIMACK, SS.

SUPERIOR COURT

Case No. 226-2023-CV-00613

DEMOCRATIC NATIONAL COMMITTEE and
NEW HAMPSHIRE DEMOCRATIC PARTY,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DAVID M. SCANLAN, in his official capacity as the New Hampshire Secretary of State, and
JOHN M. FORMELLA, in his official capacity as the New Hampshire Attorney General,

Defendants,

and

REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE and
NEW HAMPSHIRE REPUBLICAN STATE COMMITTEE,

Intervenors.

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' OBJECTIONS
TO DEFENDANTS' AND INTERVENORS' MOTIONS TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

INTRODUCTION1

BACKGROUND3

 A. S.B. 418 Overhauled New Hampshire’s Rules For Election-Day
 Registration And Voting.....3

 B. S.B. 418 Was Enacted Despite The Absence Of Voter Fraud In New
 Hampshire6

 C. S.B. 418 Was Enacted Despite Serious Doubts About Its Constitutionality8

LEGAL STANDARD.....9

ARGUMENT.....10

 I. PLAINTIFFS HAVE ADEQUATELY ALLEGED STANDING10

 II. THE COMPLAINT STATES A VIABLE CLAIM THAT S.B. 418 VIOLATES
 ARTICLE 32 OF THE NEW HAMPSHIRE CONSTITUTION14

 III. THE COMPLAINT STATES A VIABLE CLAIM THAT S.B. 418 VIOLATES THE
 NEW HAMPSHIRE CONSTITUTION’S PROCEDURAL-DUE-PROCESS
 GUARANTEE.....18

CONCLUSION.....27

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>603 Forward v. Scanlan</i> , 2023 WL 7326368 (N.H. Super. Ct. Nov. 1, 2023).....	5, 9
<i>American Federation of Teachers v. State</i> , 167 N.H. 294 (2015)	10, 14
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983)	22
<i>Automated Transactions, LLC v. America Bankers Association</i> , 172 N.H. 528 (2019).....	1
<i>Avery v. New Hampshire Department of Education</i> , 162 N.H. 604 (2011)	9
<i>Bell v. Pike</i> , 53 N.H. 473 (1873).....	14, 16
<i>Board of Regents of State Colleges v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972)	21
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	22
<i>Cimino v. Raymark Industries, Inc.</i> , 151 F.3d 297 (5th Cir. 1998)	21
<i>City of Keene v. Cleaveland</i> , 167 N.H. 731 (2015)	25
<i>Cleveland Board of Education v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532 (1985)	23
<i>Correa-Ruiz v. Fortuno</i> , 573 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2009).....	21
<i>Crawford v. Marion County Election Board</i> , 472 F.3d 949 (7th Cir. 2007)	12
<i>Crawford v. Marion County Election Board</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	10, 12
<i>Democratic Party of Virginia v. Brink</i> , 599 F.Supp.3d 346 (E.D. Va. 2022).....	12
<i>Duncan v. State</i> , 166 N.H. 630 (2014).....	10
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Environmental Services (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	12
<i>Gattis v. Gravett</i> , 806 F.2d 778 (8th Cir. 1986).....	21
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970)	19, 20, 23
<i>League of Women Voters of South Carolina v. Andino</i> , 497 F.Supp.3d 59 (D.S.C. 2020)	21
<i>League of Women Voters of Kansas v. Schwab</i> , 63 Kan.App.2d 187 (2023).....	21
<i>Levitt v. Maynard</i> , 104 N.H. 243 (1962).....	18

<i>Lorenz v. New Hampshire Administrator Office of the Courts</i> , 152 N.H. 632 (2005)	17
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	22
<i>Matter of Bourgeois</i> , 2018 WL 3968387 (N.H. July 3, 2018).....	19
<i>Mecinas v. Hobbs</i> , 30 F.4th 890 (9th Cir. 2022).....	11
<i>New Hampshire Democratic Party v. Gardner</i> , 2018 WL 5929044 (N.H. Super. Ct. Apr. 10, 2018)	10, 11, 13
<i>New Hampshire Democratic Party v. Secretary of State</i> , 174 N.H. 312 (2021)	3, 7
<i>Petition of Bagley</i> , 128 N.H. 275 (1986)	22
<i>Pike Industries v. Hiltz Construction</i> , 143 N.H. 1 (1998).....	25
<i>Richardson v. Texas Secretary of State</i> , 978 F.3d 220 (5th Cir. 2020)	20, 22
<i>Sandusky County Democratic Party v. Blackwell</i> , 387 F.3d 565 (6th Cir. 2004)	12
<i>Saucedo v. Gardner</i> , 335 F.Supp.3d 202 (D.N.H. 2018).....	22
<i>State v. Veale</i> , 158 N.H. 632 (2009)	21
<i>Toy v. City of Rochester</i> , 172 N.H. 443 (2019).....	25
<i>Werme’s Case</i> , 150 N.H. 351 (2003).....	18
<i>Williams v. O’Brien</i> , 140 N.H. 595 (1995).....	9
<i>Zessar v. Helander</i> , 2006 WL 642646 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 13, 2006).....	22

CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES

N.H. Const.	
pt. 1, art. 15	2, 18, 21
pt. 2, art. 32	2, 14, 15, 17
N.H. Laws 2017, chapter 2015	3
N.H. Rev. Stat.	
§7:6-c	6
§260:21	23
§491:22	17
§654:12	3
§656:16	16
§658:71	17
§659	16, 17
§660	15, 16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2020 General Election Results: Names on Checklist (Registered Voters), N.H. Sec’y of State.....7

Bookman, Todd, *First Affidavit Ballot Was Cast in NH Last Month, and Then Was Pulled from Final Vote Tally*, New Hampshire Public Radio (Dec. 15, 2023).....13

Brown, Anna, *For Some Bills, the Legislative Session Is Just Beginning*, NH Business Review (June 28, 2021)7

Dewitt, Ethan, *As Sununu Indicates Support, Legal Questions Around ‘Provisional Ballot’ Bill Persist*, New Hampshire Bulletin (June 7, 2022).....1, 9

Rayno, Garry, *Election Statistics Show Growing Percentage of Independent Voters*, InDepthNH (Jan. 23, 2021).....7

Solender, Andrew, *GOP N.H. Governor Calls Biden President-Elect, Says ‘No Evidence’ of Voter Fraud There*, Forbes (Nov. 12, 2020).....7

Sununu, Chris, *Governor Chris Sununu Statement Following Certification of 2020 Election Results* (Dec. 2, 2020).....7
